33 We refer to the valuation expert’s report in annex 5 of this note.

115/145

less mature and has a funding structure (see Chapter XI, section 2.1 “The healthcare real estate

market” of this Registration Document), which explains higher cap rates in less affluent regions.

2. The pro forma adjustment of the ‘Deferred charges and accrued income’ (€ 0,6 million) relates

to the difference of net asset value of Acquired Companies between the closing date of the

non-audited annual accounts used as a basis for the pro forma financial statements (December

31, 2018) and the estimated net asset value at the effective acquisition date (February 1st,

2019). A future price correction is foreseen in the Share Price Agreement to compensate for

any difference between the estimated net asset value at effective acquisition date and the final

net asset value.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Period ending on 31/12/2018 (x €1,000)

Aedifica
consolidated

Target Group
consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

  Pro-forma
consolidated

(post-acquisition)

EQUITY

I.
Issued capital and reserves
attributable to owners of the parent

I. A. Capital 471 388 11 -11   471 388

B. B. Share premium account 308 604 64 723 -64 723   308 604

C. C. Reserves 139 112 68 650 -68 650   139 112

D. D. Net Result of the period 38 768   18 056 Note 1 56 824

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 957 872 133 384 -115 328   975 928

II. II. Non-controlling interests 62 724   62 724

TOTAL EQUITY 1 020 596 133 384 -115 328   1 038 652

LIABILITIES

I. Non-current liabilities

A. A. Provisions

B. B. Non-current financial debts 767 021 367 066 142 389 Note 3 1 276 476

C. C. Other non-current financial liabilities 39 518   39 518

D.
D. Trade payables and other non-
current debts

E. E. Other non-current liabilities

F. F. Deferred tax liabilities 7 515   7 515

Total non-current liabilities 814 054 367 066 142 389   1 323 508

II. Current liabilities

A. A. Provisions

B. B. Current financial debts 163 256   163 256

C. C. Other current financial liabilities

D.
D. Trade payables and other current
debts 25 062 7 084   32 147

E. E. Other current liabilities

F.
F. Accrued charges and deferred
income 4 557   4 557

Total current liabilities 192 875 7 084   199 959

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1 006 929 374 150 142 389   1 523 467

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2 027 525 507 534 27 061   2 562 119

(Please refer to annex 1 of this note for the complete computation table)

116/145

3. The pro forma adjustment of the ‘Non current financial debt’ (€ 142,4 million) results from the

intercompany elimination of the debts present in the Acquired Companies (€ 367,1 million) and

from the recognition of the external debt contracted by Aedifica to finance the acquisition (€

509,5 million).

117/145

3.1.3 EXPLANATIONS ON THE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS OF THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

One year period from 01/01/2018 to 31/12/2018 (x

€1,000)

Aedifica
consolidated

Target Group
consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

  Pro-forma
consolidated

(post-
acquisition)

I. I. Rental income 97 997 33 188   131 185

II.
II. Writeback of lease payment sold and
discounted

III. III. Rental-related charges -46   -46

Net Rental income 97 952 33 188   131 140

IV. IV. Recovery of property charges 94   94

V.
V. Recovery of rental charges and taxes
normally paid by tenants on let properties

2 366   2 366

VI.
VI. Costs incurred by tenants and assumed by
the owner on rental damage and rehabilitation
at the end of the lease

VII.
VII. Rental charges and taxes normally paid
by tenants on let properties

-2 366   -2 366

VIII. VIII. Other rental-related income and charges -1 097 112   -985

Property result 96 949 33 299   130 248

IX. IX. Technical costs -1 392 -785   -2 177

X. X. Commercial costs -481   -481

XI. XI. Charges and taxes on unlet properties -125   -125

XII. XII. Property management costs -1 562 -2 063 -921 Note 4 -4 546

XIII. XIII. Other property charges -1 352   -1 352

Property charges -4 913 -2 848 -921   -8 682

Property operating result 92 036 30 451 -921   121 566

XIV. XIV. Overheads -12 024 -2 699 557 Note 4 -14 166

XV. XV. Other operating income and charges 2 214 -226   1 987

Operating result before result on portfolio 82 225 27 526 -364   109 388

XVI.
XVI. Gains and losses on disposals of
investment properties

547   547

XVII.
XVII. Gains and losses on disposals of other
non-financial assets

XVIII.
XVIII. Changes in fair value of investment
properties

19 125 -1 395 18 056 Note 6 35 786

XIX. XIX. Other result on portfolio -476   -476

Operating result 101 421 26 131 17 692   145 244

XX. XX. Financial income 928 121 943 Note 7 1 992

XXI. XXI. Net interest charges -14 739 -22 188 9 019 Note 5 -27 908

XXII. XXII. Other financial charges -2 312 14 -2 063 Note 7 -4 361

XXIII.
XXIII. Changes in fair value of financial assets
and liabilities

-1 821   -1 821

Net finance costs -17 943 -22 053 7 898   -32 098

XXIV.
XXIV. Share in the profit or loss of associates
and joint ventures accounted for

Profit before tax (loss) 83 478 4 078 25 590   113 147

118/145

CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT
One year period from 01/01/2018 to
31/12/2018 (x €1,000)

Aedifica
consolidated

Target Group
consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

  Pro-forma
consolidated

(post-acquisition)

Profit before tax (loss) 83 478 4 078 25 590   113 147

XXV. XXV. Corporate tax -7 180 -2 039 -1 731 Notes 4 & 5 -10 950

XXVI. XXVI. Exit tax 2 117   2 117

Tax expense -5 063 -2 039 -1 731   -8 833

Profit (loss) 78 415 2 040 23 859   104 314

XXVI.
Net result - Non-controlling
interests

4 215   4 215

Net result - Owners of the parent 74 200 2 040 23 859   100 099

EPRA Earnings 66 103 5 473 7 535   79 111

 (Please refer to annex 1 of this note for the complete computation table)

The ‘turnover’ of the Acquired Companies is composed of the rental agreements of the underlying

properties (€ 33,2 million). The impact of the change in fair value of investment properties (€ -1,4

million) is relatively small over the period ending December 31, 2018.

The ‘charges’ were mainly composed by the following:

- Interests charges on intercompany and external financing (€ 22,2 million)

- Property charges (€ 2,8 million), administration and legal costs (€ 2,7 million)

- Corporate tax expense (€ 2,0 million)